

**Fort Bend County Pricing Form**

**Bid 24-032**

**On-Site Clearing, Grubbing, Demolition and Debris Removal Services for Various Road and Structure Projects**

**Term: April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025**

**Recommendation: Waste Solutions USA LLC = Primary, TFR Enterprises, Inc. = Secondary**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Section 1: Right of Way Clearing/Site Preparation, Extra Work Items, Traffic Control, Structure Demolition & Removal, Swimming Pool Demolition and Removal, Septic Tank Removal, Over Water Boating/Fishing Pier/Bridge Demolition and Removal, Water Well Plugging and Capping, Securing Properties and Asbestos Abatement/Removal, Air Monitoring, Closeout Report |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    | Lawson Number                         |                     | Lawson Number                                        |                     |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| ROW Clearing/Site Preparation                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Specification<br>Item<br>Number | Description                                                                                      | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Clearing of Right-of-Way Labor Crew 1:<br>(one) 1 Supervisor and two (2) Laborers,<br>per hour   | 340                             | hour               | \$ 60.00                              | \$ 20,400.00        | \$ 180.00                                            | \$ 61,200.00        |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Clearing of Right-of-Way Labor Crew 2:<br>(one) 1 Supervisor and three (3)<br>Laborers, per hour | 660                             | hour               | \$ 80.00                              | \$ 52,800.00        | \$ 240.00                                            | \$ 158,400.00       |
| 3                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Clearing of Right-of-Way Labor Crew 3:<br>(one) 1 Supervisor and four (4) Laborers,<br>per hour  | 340                             | hour               | \$ 100.00                             | \$ 34,000.00        | \$ 300.00                                            | \$ 102,000.00       |
| 4                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Stump Removal and Grubbing<br>(6 to 12-inch Diameter), per each                                  | 250                             | each               | \$ 40.00                              | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 90.00                                             | \$ 22,500.00        |
| 5                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Stump Removal and Grubbing<br>(13 to 24-inch Diameter), per each                                 | 250                             | each               | \$ 40.00                              | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 90.00                                             | \$ 22,500.00        |
| 6                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Stump Removal and Grubbing<br>(25 to 36-inch Diameter), per each                                 | 250                             | each               | \$ 40.00                              | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 250.00                                            | \$ 62,500.00        |
| 7                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | SS8205<br>(550)(554)(555)(556)  | Stump Removal and Grubbing<br>(37-inch or larger Diameter), per each                             | 250                             | each               | \$ 40.00                              | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 250.00                                            | \$ 62,500.00        |
| 8                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Grubbing                        | Grubbing only, per acre                                                                          | 5000                            | acre               | \$ 850.00                             | \$ 4,250,000.00     | \$ 1,375.00                                          | \$ 6,875,000.00     |
| ROW Clearing/Site Preparation Total:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                 |                                                                                                  |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 4,397,200.00     | \$ 7,366,600.00                                      |                     |

| Section 1 (cont'd): |                                 |                                                                                                                           |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|---------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                     |                                 |                                                                                                                           |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Extra Work Items    |                                 |                                                                                                                           |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number      | Specification<br>Item<br>Number | Description                                                                                                               | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 9                   | SS8205<br>(Construction Notes)  | Clearing Right-of-Way,<br>Additional Laborer<br>(Assigned to crew w/Supervisor and<br>approved by the Engineer), per hour | 500                             | hour               | \$ 20.00                              | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 60.00                                             | \$ 30,000.00        |
| 10                  | Extra Work Item                 | Fill Dirt, per cubic yard                                                                                                 | 5000                            | cubic yard         | \$ 20.00                              | \$ 100,000.00       | \$ 10.00                                             | \$ 50,000.00        |
| 11                  | Extra Work Item                 | Sod Replacement, per square yard                                                                                          | 5000                            | square<br>yard     | \$ 2.85                               | \$ 14,250.00        | \$ 3.50                                              | \$ 17,500.00        |
| 12                  | Extra Work Item                 | Sidewalks, concrete, per linear foot                                                                                      | 5000                            | linear foot        | \$ 2.00                               | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 3.25                                              | \$ 16,250.00        |
| 13                  | Extra Work Item                 | Curbs, concrete, per linear foot                                                                                          | 5000                            | linear foot        | \$ 2.50                               | \$ 12,500.00        | \$ 3.55                                              | \$ 17,750.00        |
| 14                  | Extra Work Item                 | Storm Water Grating 23 x 15 x 2,<br>per each                                                                              | 10                              | each               | \$ 110.00                             | \$ 1,100.00         | \$ 100.00                                            | \$ 1,000.00         |
| 15                  | Extra Work Item                 | Storm Water Grating 18 x 18 x 2,<br>per each                                                                              | 10                              | each               | \$ 112.00                             | \$ 1,120.00         | \$ 125.00                                            | \$ 1,250.00         |
| 16                  | Extra Work Item                 | Storm Water Grating 24 x 24 x 2,<br>per each                                                                              | 10                              | each               | \$ 116.00                             | \$ 1,160.00         | \$ 140.00                                            | \$ 1,400.00         |
| 17                  | Extra Work Item                 | Stabilized Construction Access<br>Installation, Maintenance and Removal,<br>per each                                      | 10                              | each               | \$ 940.00                             | \$ 9,400.00         | \$ 25.00                                             | \$ 250.00           |
| 18                  | 550<br>(554)(555)(556)          | Removal, Disposal, Salvage, or<br>Relocation of Existing Fences<br>(All Kinds), per linear foot                           | 1000                            | linear foot        | \$ 4.25                               | \$ 4,250.00         | \$ 12.00                                             | \$ 12,000.00        |

| Section 1 (cont'd):       |                                 |                                                                           |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                           |                                 |                                                                           |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Extra Work Items (cont'd) |                                 |                                                                           |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number            | Specification<br>Item<br>Number | Description                                                               | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 19                        | 554<br>(421)(550)               | Provide and Install Wood Fence,<br>per linear foot                        | 2000                            | linear foot        | \$ 2.15                               | \$ 4,300.00         | \$ 8.00                                              | \$ 16,000.00        |
| 20                        | 555<br>(421)(550)               | Provide and Install Chain Link Fence,<br>including gates, per linear foot | 2000                            | linear foot        | \$ 1.75                               | \$ 3,500.00         | \$ 9.00                                              | \$ 18,000.00        |
| 21                        | 556<br>(421)(457)               | Provide and Install Five Strand Barbed<br>Wire Fence, per linear foot     | 2000                            | linear foot        | \$ 1.25                               | \$ 2,500.00         | \$ 6.00                                              | \$ 12,000.00        |
| 22                        | SS8205<br>(Construction Notes)  | Debris/Trash Removal, Hauling, and<br>Disposal, per cubic yard            | 5000                            | cubic yard         | \$ 20.50                              | \$ 102,500.00       | \$ 24.50                                             | \$ 122,500.00       |
| 23                        | Extra Work Item                 | 7" X 10' Womanized Corner Posts,<br>per each                              | 100                             | each               | \$ 125.00                             | \$ 12,500.00        | \$ 15.00                                             | \$ 1,500.00         |
| 24                        | Extra Work Item                 | 10' Tube Gate to include hinges,<br>per each                              | 10                              | each               | \$ 1,200.00                           | \$ 12,000.00        | \$ 250.00                                            | \$ 2,500.00         |
| 25                        | Extra Work Item                 | 16' Tube Gate to include hinges,<br>per each                              | 10                              | each               | \$ 1,300.00                           | \$ 13,000.00        | \$ 300.00                                            | \$ 3,000.00         |
| 26                        | Extra Work Item                 | Net Wire Fencing,<br>per linear foot                                      | 1000                            | linear foot        | \$ 10.15                              | \$ 10,150.00        | \$ 11.75                                             | \$ 11,750.00        |
| 27                        | Extra Work Item                 | Pest Removal (Wasps, snakes, etc),<br>per each                            | 20                              | each               | \$ 1.00                               | \$ 20.00            | \$ 10.00                                             | \$ 200.00           |
| 28                        | Extra Work Item                 | Hazardous Materials Removal,<br>per each                                  | 10                              | each               | \$ 100.00                             | \$ 1,000.00         | \$ 10.00                                             | \$ 100.00           |
| 29                        | Extra Work Item                 | Motor Vehicle and Trailer Removal,<br>per each                            | 10                              | each               | \$ 20.00                              | \$ 200.00           | \$ 225.00                                            | \$ 2,250.00         |
| 30                        | Extra Work Item                 | Tire Removal and disposal,<br>per each                                    | 100                             | each               | \$ 5.00                               | \$ 500.00           | \$ 5.00                                              | \$ 500.00           |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                 |                            |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |                                 |                            |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Extra Work Items (cont'd)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |                                 |                            |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Specification<br>Item<br>Number | Description                | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 31                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Outdoor Signage<br>Removal      | 1 - 50, per square foot    | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.50                               | \$ 15.00            | \$ 5.00                                              | \$ 50.00            |
| 32                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Outdoor Signage<br>Removal      | 51 - 200, per square foot  | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.25                               | \$ 12.50            | \$ 4.00                                              | \$ 40.00            |
| 33                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Outdoor Signage<br>Removal      | 201 - 350, per square foot | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.00                               | \$ 10.00            | \$ 3.00                                              | \$ 30.00            |
| 34                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Outdoor Signage<br>Removal      | 351 - 700, per square foot | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.75                               | \$ 7.50             | \$ 2.00                                              | \$ 20.00            |
| 35                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Outdoor Signage<br>Removal      | 701 +, per square foot     | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.65                               | \$ 6.50             | \$ 1.50                                              | \$ 15.00            |
| NOTE:<br>THE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE ARE EXTRA WORK ITEMS AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY ON THE INSTRUCTIONS OF THE FIELD ENGINEER ON THE PROJECT. NO COMPENSATION WILL BE RECEIVED FOR ANY PART OF THESE ITEMS UNLESS THEY ARE ACTUALLY USED ON THE JOB UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE FIELD ENGINEER. ANY ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED OVER AND ABOVE THOSE LISTED ABOVE WILL HAVE TO BE SECURED ON A CHANGE IN CONTRACT AND ARE NOT TO BE USED UNTIL SAME HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE COUNTY AUDITOR. THE AMOUNT BID ON THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS IS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE GRAND TOTAL OF THE CONTRACT. |                                 |                            |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Extra Work Items Total:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |                                 |                            |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 326,001.50       | \$                                                   | 337,855.00          |

| Section 1 (cont'd):     |                                    |                                                                      |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|-------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                         |                                    |                                                                      |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Traffic Control         |                                    |                                                                      |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number          | Specification<br>Item<br>Number    | Description                                                          | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 36                      | 671<br>(672)(SP 671)<br>(Drawings) | Provide, Install and Remove Traffic<br>Control per Jobsite, per each | 20                              | each               | \$ 2,000.00                           | \$ 40,000.00        | \$ 2,000.00                                          | \$ 40,000.00        |
| Traffic Control Total : |                                    |                                                                      |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 40,000.00        | \$ 40,000.00                                         |                     |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                      |                                                                                                                                                    |                                                        |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                          |                                                                                                                                                    |                                                        |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Structure Demolition and Removal         |                                                                                                                                                    |                                                        |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                           | Demolition Services of Structures<br>with<br>Pier and Beam/Wood Frame or Brick Veneer or<br>Concrete/Asphalt with Rebar/Wire Mesh Slab Foundations |                                                        | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| Pier and Beam/Wood Frame or Brick Veneer |                                                                                                                                                    |                                                        |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| 37                                       | Structure Demolition                                                                                                                               | Grubbing only, per square foot                         | 5200                            | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.75                               | \$ 3,900.00         | \$ 4.50                                              | \$ 23,400.00        |
| 38                                       | Structure Demolition                                                                                                                               | Provide and Install Silt Fence,<br>per linear foot     | 5200                            | linear foot        | \$ 0.25                               | \$ 1,300.00         | \$ 5.50                                              | \$ 28,600.00        |
| 39                                       | Structure Demolition                                                                                                                               | Utility and Sewer Disconnects                          | 25                              | each               | \$ 200.00                             | \$ 5,000.00         | \$ 475.00                                            | \$ 11,875.00        |
| 40                                       | Pier and Beam/Wood<br>Frame or Brick Veneer                                                                                                        | 1 - 800 square feet, per square foot                   | 2000                            | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.00                               | \$ 2,000.00         | \$ 6.25                                              | \$ 12,500.00        |
| 41                                       | Pier and Beam/Wood<br>Frame or Brick Veneer                                                                                                        | 801 - 1500 square feet, per square foot                | 2000                            | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.90                               | \$ 1,800.00         | \$ 6.25                                              | \$ 12,500.00        |
| 42                                       | Pier and Beam/Wood<br>Frame or Brick Veneer                                                                                                        | 1501 - 2200 square feet, per square foot               | 2000                            | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.80                               | \$ 1,600.00         | \$ 7.00                                              | \$ 14,000.00        |
| 43                                       | Pier and Beam/Wood<br>Frame or Brick Veneer                                                                                                        | 2201 - 3000 square feet, per square foot               | 2000                            | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.70                               | \$ 1,400.00         | \$ 7.00                                              | \$ 14,000.00        |
| 44                                       | Pier and Beam/Wood<br>Frame or Brick Veneer                                                                                                        | 3001 + square feet, per square foot                    | 2000                            | square<br>foot     | \$ 0.60                               | \$ 1,200.00         | \$ 7.00                                              | \$ 14,000.00        |
| 45                                       | Pier and Beam/Wood<br>Frame or Brick Veneer                                                                                                        | Add upcharge for manual demolition,<br>per square foot | 100                             | square<br>foot     | \$ 5.50                               | \$ 550.00           | \$ 8.00                                              | \$ 800.00           |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                                                                          |                                          |                                                  |       |             | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |              | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-------|-------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
|                                                                                              |                                          |                                                  |       |             | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |              | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |              |
| Concrete/Asphalt with Rebar/Wire Mesh Slab Foundations with Thickness between 2 and 6 inches |                                          |                                                  |       |             |                                       |              |                                                      |              |
| 10                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1—800 square feet, per square foot               | 2000  | square-foot |                                       | \$————— -    |                                                      | \$————— -    |
| 11                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 801—1500 square feet, per square foot            | 2000  | square-foot |                                       | \$————— -    |                                                      | \$————— -    |
| 12                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1501—2200 square feet, per square foot           | 2000  | square-foot |                                       | \$————— -    |                                                      | \$————— -    |
| 13                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 2201—3000 square feet, per square foot           | 2000  | square-foot |                                       | \$————— -    |                                                      | \$————— -    |
| 14                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 3001 + square feet, per square foot              | 2000  | square-foot |                                       | \$————— -    |                                                      | \$————— -    |
| 46                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1 - 1200 square feet, per square foot            | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.50                               | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 9.00                                              | \$ 18,000.00 |
| 47                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1201 - 2000 square feet, per square foot         | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.50                               | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 8.50                                              | \$ 17,000.00 |
| 48                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 2001 - 4000 square feet, per square foot         | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.45                               | \$ 900.00    | \$ 8.40                                              | \$ 16,800.00 |
| 49                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 4001 - 6000 square feet, per square foot         | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.40                               | \$ 800.00    | \$ 8.30                                              | \$ 16,600.00 |
| 50                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 6001 + square feet, per square foot              | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.35                               | \$ 700.00    | \$ 8.20                                              | \$ 16,400.00 |
| 51                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | Concrete Saw Cutting, per linear foot            | 10000 | linear foot | \$ 0.95                               | \$ 9,500.00  | \$ 0.85                                              | \$ 8,500.00  |
| 52                                                                                           | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | Minimum charge for Concrete/Asphalt,<br>per each | 100   | each        | \$ 250.00                             | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 500.00                                            | \$ 50,000.00 |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                                                                         |                                          |                                                  |       |             | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |              | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |              |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-------|-------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
|                                                                                             |                                          |                                                  |       |             | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |              | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |              |
| Concrete/Asphalt with Rebar/Wire Mesh Slab Foundations with Thickness greater than 6 inches |                                          |                                                  |       |             |                                       |              |                                                      |              |
| 53                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1—800 square feet, per square foot               | 2000  | square-foot | Item Removed                          |              |                                                      |              |
| 54                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 801—1500 square feet, per square foot            | 2000  | square-foot | Item Removed                          |              |                                                      |              |
| 55                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1501—2200 square feet, per square foot           | 2000  | square-foot | Item Removed                          |              |                                                      |              |
| 56                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 2201—3000 square feet, per square foot           | 2000  | square-foot | Item Removed                          |              |                                                      |              |
| 57                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 3001 + square feet, per square foot              | 2000  | square-foot | Item Removed                          |              |                                                      |              |
| 58                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1 - 1200 square feet, per square foot            | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.50                               | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 8.80                                              | \$ 17,600.00 |
| 59                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 1201 - 2000 square feet, per square foot         | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.49                               | \$ 980.00    | \$ 8.70                                              | \$ 17,400.00 |
| 60                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 2001 - 4000 square feet, per square foot         | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.48                               | \$ 960.00    | \$ 8.60                                              | \$ 17,200.00 |
| 61                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 4001 - 6000 square feet, per square foot         | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.47                               | \$ 940.00    | \$ 8.50                                              | \$ 17,000.00 |
| 62                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | 6001 + square feet, per square foot              | 2000  | square foot | \$ 0.47                               | \$ 940.00    | \$ 8.40                                              | \$ 16,800.00 |
| 63                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | Concrete Saw Cutting, per linear foot            | 10000 | linear foot | \$ 0.95                               | \$ 9,500.00  | \$ 0.95                                              | \$ 9,500.00  |
| 64                                                                                          | Concrete/Asphalt<br>including Rebar/Wire | Minimum charge for Concrete/Asphalt,<br>per each | 100   | each        | \$ 100.00                             | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 100.00                                            | \$ 10,000.00 |
| Structure Demolition Total:                                                                 |                                          |                                                  |       |             |                                       | \$ 81,970.00 | \$ 380,475.00                                        |              |



| Section 1 (cont'd):                                        |                                     |                           |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                                            |                                     |                           |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Demolition and Removal of Swimming Pools (Fiberglass)      |                                     |                           |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                             | Specification<br>Item<br>Number     | Description               | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 65                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Fiberglass)      | 1 ft. - 1,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.50                               | \$ 5.00             | \$ 4.00                                              | \$ 40.00            |
| 66                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Fiberglass)      | 1,001 - 2,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.49                               | \$ 4.90             | \$ 3.95                                              | \$ 39.50            |
| 67                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Fiberglass)      | 2,001 - 3,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.48                               | \$ 4.80             | \$ 3.95                                              | \$ 39.50            |
| 68                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Fiberglass)      | 3,001 - 4,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.47                               | \$ 4.70             | \$ 3.80                                              | \$ 38.00            |
| 69                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Fiberglass)      | 4,001 - 5,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.46                               | \$ 4.60             | \$ 3.70                                              | \$ 37.00            |
| 70                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Fiberglass)      | 5,001 cu. ft. and greater | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.46                               | \$ 4.60             | \$ 3.60                                              | \$ 36.00            |
| Demolition and Removal of Swimming Pools (Concrete/Gunite) |                                     |                           |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| 71                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Concrete/Gunite) | 1 ft. - 1,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 1.00                               | \$ 10.00            | \$ 8.75                                              | \$ 87.50            |
| 72                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Concrete/Gunite) | 1,001 - 2,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.95                               | \$ 9.50             | \$ 8.70                                              | \$ 87.00            |
| 73                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Concrete/Gunite) | 2,001 - 3,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.90                               | \$ 9.00             | \$ 8.65                                              | \$ 86.50            |
| 74                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Concrete/Gunite) | 3,001 - 4,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.85                               | \$ 8.50             | \$ 8.50                                              | \$ 85.00            |
| 75                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Concrete/Gunite) | 4,001 - 5,000 cu. ft.     | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.80                               | \$ 8.00             | \$ 8.40                                              | \$ 84.00            |
| 76                                                         | Swimming Pools<br>(Concrete/Gunite) | 5,001 cu. ft. and greater | 10                              | cubic foot         | \$ 0.80                               | \$ 8.00             | \$ 8.30                                              | \$ 83.00            |
| Swimming Pool Removal Total:                               |                                     |                           |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 81.60            | \$ 743.00                                            |                     |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                                                                        |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                                                                            |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Septic Tank Removal                                                                        |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                                             | Specification<br>Item<br>Number               | Description                                                        | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 77                                                                                         | Septic Tank Removal                           | Septic Tank Removal, per each                                      | 20                              | each               | \$ 1,000.00                           | \$ 20,000.00        | \$ 1,200.00                                          | \$ 24,000.00        |
| Septic Tank Removal Total:                                                                 |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 20,000.00        | \$ 24,000.00                                         |                     |
| Over Water Boating/Fishing Pier Demolition and Bridge Demolition and Removal               |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                                             | Specification<br>Item<br>Number               | Description                                                        | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| Removal of Over Water Boating/Fishing Pier                                                 |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| 78                                                                                         | Removal of over water<br>boating/fishing pier | Support Columns, per each                                          | 100                             | each               | \$ 100.00                             | \$ 10,000.00        | \$ 400.00                                            | \$ 40,000.00        |
| 79                                                                                         | Removal of over water<br>boating/fishing pier | Decking & Superstructure 1 - 800 sq. ft.,<br>per square foot       | 100                             | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.00                               | \$ 200.00           | \$ 15.00                                             | \$ 1,500.00         |
| 80                                                                                         | Removal of over water<br>boating/fishing pier | Decking & Superstructure 801 - 1,500 sq.<br>ft., per square foot   | 100                             | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.75                               | \$ 175.00           | \$ 14.00                                             | \$ 1,400.00         |
| 81                                                                                         | Removal of over water<br>boating/fishing pier | Decking & Superstructure 1,501 - 2,200<br>sq. ft., per square foot | 100                             | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.50                               | \$ 150.00           | \$ 13.00                                             | \$ 1,300.00         |
| 82                                                                                         | Removal of over water<br>boating/fishing pier | Decking & Superstructure 2,201 - 3,000<br>sq. ft., per square foot | 100                             | square<br>foot     | \$ 1.25                               | \$ 125.00           | \$ 12.50                                             | \$ 1,250.00         |
| Bridge Demolition and Removal                                                              |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                                             | Specification<br>Item<br>Number               | Description                                                        | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 83                                                                                         | Railroad Bridge<br>Demolition and Removal     | Abandoned timber railroad bridge, per<br>square foot               | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 10.00                              | \$ 100.00           | \$ 20.00                                             | \$ 200.00           |
| 84                                                                                         | Pedestrian Bridge<br>Demolition and Removal   | Abandoned timber pedestrian bridge, per<br>square foot             | 10                              | square<br>foot     | \$ 10.00                              | \$ 100.00           | \$ 15.00                                             | \$ 150.00           |
| Over Water Boating/Fishing Pier Demolition and Bridge Demolition and Removal Total: Total: |                                               |                                                                    |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 10,850.00        | \$ 45,800.00                                         |                     |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                    |                                    |              |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|----------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                        |                                    |              |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Water Well Plugging and Capping        |                                    |              |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                         | Specification<br>Item<br>Number    | Description  | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 85                                     | Water Well Plugging<br>and Capping | 2" any depth | 10                              | each               | \$ 200.00                             | \$ 2,000.00         | \$ 550.00                                            | \$ 5,500.00         |
| 86                                     | Water Well Plugging<br>and Capping | 4" any depth | 10                              | each               | \$ 200.00                             | \$ 2,000.00         | \$ 850.00                                            | \$ 8,500.00         |
| 87                                     | Water Well Plugging<br>and Capping | 5" any depth | 10                              | each               | \$ 200.00                             | \$ 2,000.00         | \$ 950.00                                            | \$ 9,500.00         |
| 88                                     | Water Well Plugging<br>and Capping | 6" any depth | 10                              | each               | \$ 200.00                             | \$ 2,000.00         | \$ 1,150.00                                          | \$ 11,500.00        |
| Water Well Plugging and Capping Total: |                                    |              |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 8,000.00         | \$ 35,000.00                                         |                     |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                                                                                                                         |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                                                                                                                             |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Securing Properties                                                                                                                         |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                                                                                              | Specification<br>Item<br>Number                 | Description                              | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| Securing <u>Pier and Beam</u> Properties to include:                                                                                        |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Boarding up windows 3/4" plywood with cross-bracing on entry doors with lag bolts, no trespassing signs installed on doors, per square foot |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| 89                                                                                                                                          | Securing Pier and Beam<br>Foundation Properties | 1 - 800 square feet, per square foot     | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 3.00                               | \$ 15.00            | \$ 12.25                                             | \$ 61.25            |
| 90                                                                                                                                          | Securing Pier and Beam<br>Foundation Properties | 801 - 1500 square feet, per square foot  | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.95                               | \$ 14.75            | \$ 12.00                                             | \$ 60.00            |
| 91                                                                                                                                          | Securing Pier and Beam<br>Foundation Properties | 1501 - 2200 square feet, per square foot | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.90                               | \$ 14.50            | \$ 11.50                                             | \$ 57.50            |
| 92                                                                                                                                          | Securing Pier and Beam<br>Foundation Properties | 2201 - 3000 square feet, per square foot | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.85                               | \$ 14.25            | \$ 11.25                                             | \$ 56.25            |
| 93                                                                                                                                          | Securing Pier and Beam<br>Foundation Properties | 3001 + square feet, per square foot      | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.80                               | \$ 14.00            | \$ 11.00                                             | \$ 55.00            |
| Securing <u>Concrete Slab Foundation</u> Properties to include:                                                                             |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Boarding up windows 3/4" plywood with cross-bracing on entry doors with lag bolts, no trespassing signs installed on doors, per square foot |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| 94                                                                                                                                          | Securing Concrete Slab<br>Foundation Properties | 1 - 800 square feet, per square foot     | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 3.00                               | \$ 15.00            | \$ 10.50                                             | \$ 52.50            |
| 95                                                                                                                                          | Securing Concrete Slab<br>Foundation Properties | 801 - 1500 square feet, per square foot  | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.95                               | \$ 14.75            | \$ 10.00                                             | \$ 50.00            |
| 96                                                                                                                                          | Securing Concrete Slab<br>Foundation Properties | 1501 - 2200 square feet, per square foot | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.90                               | \$ 14.50            | \$ 9.90                                              | \$ 49.50            |
| 97                                                                                                                                          | Securing Concrete Slab<br>Foundation Properties | 2201 - 3000 square feet, per square foot | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.85                               | \$ 14.25            | \$ 9.80                                              | \$ 49.00            |
| 98                                                                                                                                          | Securing Concrete Slab<br>Foundation Properties | 3001 + square feet, per square foot      | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2.80                               | \$ 14.00            | \$ 9.70                                              | \$ 48.50            |
| Securing Properties Total:                                                                                                                  |                                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 145.00           | \$ 539.50                                            |                     |

| Section 1 (cont'd):                                                |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    | Waste Solutions USA LLC<br>Waller, TX |                     | TFR Enterprises, Inc.<br>Leander, TX                 |                     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                                                                    |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    | Primary<br>(called upon first)        |                     | Secondary<br>(called upon only if<br>Primary unable) |                     |
| Asbestos Abatement/Removal, Air Monitoring, Closeout Report        |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                     | Specification<br>Item<br>Number | Description                              | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 99                                                                 | Asbestos Abatement              | 1 - 800 square feet, per square foot     | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 1,400.00                           | \$ 7,000.00         | \$ 15.50                                             | \$ 77.50            |
| 100                                                                | Asbestos Abatement              | 801 - 1500 square feet, per square foot  | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 2,625.00                           | \$ 13,125.00        | \$ 15.00                                             | \$ 75.00            |
| 101                                                                | Asbestos Abatement              | 1501 - 2200 square feet, per square foot | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 3,850.00                           | \$ 19,250.00        | \$ 14.50                                             | \$ 72.50            |
| 102                                                                | Asbestos Abatement              | 2201 - 3000 square feet, per square foot | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 5,251.00                           | \$ 26,255.00        | \$ 14.00                                             | \$ 70.00            |
| 103                                                                | Asbestos Abatement              | 3001 + square feet, per square foot      | 5                               | square<br>foot     | \$ 7,000.00                           | \$ 35,000.00        | \$ 13.50                                             | \$ 67.50            |
| Asbestos Abatement/Removal, Air Monitoring, Closeout Report Total: |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 100,630.00       | \$ 362.50                                            |                     |
| Section 1 Grand Total:                                             |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       | \$ 4,984,878.10     | \$ 8,231,375.00                                      |                     |
|                                                                    |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Section 2: Asbestos Testing                                        |                                 |                                          |                                 |                    |                                       |                     |                                                      |                     |
| Item<br>Number                                                     | Specification<br>Item<br>Number | Description                              | Estimated<br>Annual<br>Quantity | Unit of<br>Measure | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                  | Extended<br>Pricing | Unit<br>Bid<br>Price                                 | Extended<br>Pricing |
| 1                                                                  | Asbestos Testing                | Point Count Method                       | 10                              | each               | Item Removed                          |                     |                                                      |                     |
| 2                                                                  | Asbestos Testing                | Environmental Site Survey                | 10                              | each               | Item Removed                          |                     |                                                      |                     |